Extracts containing ‘rave’ that related to ‘rave reviews’ 

or that referred to the rave scene outside the geographical boundaries of this study were also 

left out. The time period was from 1st January 1993 up to 31st December 2021 - a ‘story’ of 

twenty-eight years. 

Upon initial search, two thousand, one hundred and sixty (2160) extracts contained the 

keyword rave. These were further filtered by choosing the ‘sort by relevance’ command. This 

kept the name number of extracts suggested for reading, however as the author went on 

through data collection it was realised that at a certain point extracts were containing the word